

No. 09-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BURTON N. LIPSHIE

Counsel of Record

ROBERT ABRAMS

DAVID A. SIFRE

JOSEPH E. STRAUSS

STROOCK & STROOCK

& LAVAN LLP

180 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038

212-806-5400

GRANT WOODS

Of Counsel

1726 North 7th Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85006

602-957-1500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JEFFREY A. MODISSETT

Of Counsel

BRYAN CAVE LLP

120 Broadway, Suite 300

Santa Monica, California

90401

310-576-2100

ROBERT T. STEPHAN

Of Counsel

12548 West 123rd Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66213

913-685-1953

September 10, 2009

LIST OF *AMICI*

1. Abrams, Robert, former Attorney General for the State of New York
2. Anzai, Earl, former Attorney General for the State of Hawaii
3. Ballentine, Rosalie Simmonds, former Attorney General for Virgin Islands
4. Bardacke, Paul, former Attorney General for the State of New Mexico
5. Bellotti, Francis X., former Attorney General for the State of Massachusetts
6. Botelho, Bruce, former Attorney General for the State of Alaska
7. Bronster, Margery, former Attorney General for the State of Hawaii
8. Brown, Charles G., former Attorney General for the State of West Virginia
9. Burson, Charles, former Attorney General for the State of Tennessee
10. Butterworth, Robert A., former Attorney General for the State of Florida
11. Campbell, Bonnie J., former Attorney General for the State of Iowa
12. Carter, Pamela L., former Attorney General for the State of Indiana
13. Clark, Steve, former Attorney General for the State of Arkansas
14. Cody, W.J. Michael, former Attorney General for the State of Tennessee
15. Cohen, Walter W., former Attorney General for the State of Pennsylvania

16. Curran, Joseph, former Attorney General for the State of Maryland
17. Del Papa, Frankie Sue, former Attorney General for the State of Nevada
18. Del Tufo, Robert J., former Attorney General for the State of New Jersey
19. Diamond, M. Jerome, former Attorney General for the State of Vermont
20. Doran, Richard E., former Attorney General for the State of Florida
21. Doyle, Honorable James E., former Attorney General for the State of Wisconsin
22. Easton, John J., former Attorney General for the State of Vermont

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A PUBLIC OFFICIAL MAY NOT BE PROSECUTED FOR THE RECEIPT OF A CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EXPLICIT <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> CONNECTION BETWEEN THE CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION AND AN OFFICIAL ACT.....	6
A. Under <i>McCormick</i> , Political Contributions May Not Give Rise To Criminal Liability In The Absence Of An Explicit <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Connection Between The Contribution And The Official Act.....	7
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Departs From This Court’s Holding In <i>McCormick</i> By Redefining The Explicit <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Requirement As Satisfied By An Inference Of The Public Official’s Unspoken State Of Mind Linking A Contribution With An Official Act.....	12

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CREATES AN UNDUE CHILLING EFFECT ON A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	21, 23
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	21
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	12, 13, 14
<i>F.E.C. v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	21
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	23, 24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	23
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	21
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Antico</i> , 275 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	23
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 561 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)	12, 13, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 993 F.2d 382 (4th Cir. 1993)	17
 Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 2	2
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 1346	2
18 U.S.C. § 1951	8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18
 Other Authorities:	
Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary 455 (3d ed. 1994)	13
